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Maine to Conform to Federal Tsunami Relief Contribution Provisions 
 
On January 7, 2005, federal PL 109-1 was enacted to allow taxpayers who itemize deductions to 
include on their 2004 federal tax return certain charitable contributions made during January 
2005 specified for tsunami relief.  As a result, many taxpayers who donate money during January 
2005 to charities to aid tsunami victims can choose to deduct those contributions on either their 
2004 or 2005 federal income tax return. Previously, donors making gifts during January 2005 
could not deduct those donations for 2004.  
 
The Governor has submitted legislation that will result in conformity with the federal provision, 
thereby allowing Maine taxpayers to include in 2004 Maine itemized deductions tsunami relief 
contributions made during January 2005 that are also included in federal itemized deductions. 
 
For more information on allowable contributions affected by PL 109-1, see the Internal Revenue 
Service web site at www.irs.gov. 
 

http://www.irs.gov/


 

Department Telephone Numbers FAX Numbers E-mail Addresses 
Taxpayer Service Center (207) 287-2076 (207) 287-5855 
Appellate (207) 287-8549 (207) 287-3294 
Central Registration (207) 287-2338 (207) 287-3733 division.uctax@maine.gov 
Collections & Compliance (207) 624-9595 (207) 287-6627 compliance.tax@maine.gov 
Corporate Tax (207) 624-9670 (207) 624-9694 corporate.tax@maine.gov 
E-file Help Desk (207) 624-9730 (207) 624-9740 efile.helpdesk@maine.gov 
Economic Research (207) 287-6965 (207) 287-3618 
Electronic Funds Transfer (207) 287-8276 (207) 287-6627 efunds.transfer@maine.gov 
Estate Tax (207) 626-8480 (207) 624-9694 income.tax@maine.gov 
Fuel Tax (207) 624-9745 (207) 287-6628 fuel.tax@maine.gov 
Forms Request Line (207) 624-7894 (207) 622-3517 
Income Tax Assistance (207) 626-8475 (207) 624-9694 income.tax@maine.gov 
Insurance Premium Tax (207) 624-9753 (207) 624-7729 
Payment Plan/Income Tax (207) 621-4300 (207) 621-4328 compliance.tax@maine.gov 
Payment Plan/Other (207) 624-9595 (207) 287-6627 compliance.tax@maine.gov 
Practitioners’ Hotline (207) 626-8458 (207) 624-9694 
Property Tax (207) 287-2011 (207) 287-6396 prop.tax@maine.gov 
Public Communications (207) 626-8478 (207) 624-9694  
Sales Tax (207) 624-9693 (207) 287-6628 sales.tax@maine.gov 
Tax Clearance Letters (207) 624-9628 (207) 287-6627  
Taxpayer Advocate (207) 624-9649 (207) 287-3618 taxpayer.advocate@maine.gov 
TTY Service (207) 287-4477   
Withholding Tax (207) 626-8475 (207) 624-9694 withholding.tax@maine.gov 
Tax Violations Hot Line (207) 624-9600
This publication is designed to keep taxpayers, tax 
practitioners and the general public informed of 
developments, problems, questions and matters of 
general interest concerning Maine tax law, policy and 
procedure.  The articles in this newsletter are not 
designed to address complex issues in detail, and they 
are not a substitute for Maine tax laws and/or 
regulations. 
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Suggestions for the Tax Alert? 
 
Please contact: Public Communications (207) 624-9758 
Maine Revenue Services 
24 State House Station 
Augusta, Maine  04333-0024 
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